

**SC No. 660/2025
STATE Vs. MANISH
FIR No. 537/2025
PS Rajouri Garden**

30.03.2026

Present: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

Accused Manish is produced from JC.

Accused Suresh is present on bail.

Sh. Aditya Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for both the accused through VC.

Sh. Naveen Parmar, Ld. Counsel for both the accused persons.

File perused. Heard. Case is fixed for arguments on the point of charge.

Part arguments on the point of charge heard.

Ld. Chief PP request for calling the IO concerned for clarifications on some relevant aspects of investigation. At request, let the IO concerned be summoned accordingly for the NDOH.

At request, put up for remaining arguments on the point of charge for 13.04.2026.

**(Satvir Singh Lamba)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))
THC/Delhi/30.03.2026**